

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

IN RE TURKEY ANTITRUST LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

*Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs and Direct Action
Plaintiffs*

Civil Action No. 19-cv-08318

Honorable Sunil R. Harjani
Honorable Keri L. Holleb Hotaling

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DIRECT ACTION PLAINTIFFS CARINA VENTURES LLC AND AMORY
INVESTMENT LLC'S OPPOSITION TO DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A COMMON BENEFIT SET-ASIDE ORDER**

Derek T. Ho (*pro hac vice*)
Christopher C. Goodnow (*pro hac vice*)
Collin R. White (*pro hac vice*)
Travis G. Edwards (*pro hac vice*)
Dustin G. Graber (*pro hac vice*)
Jonathan I. Liebman (*pro hac vice*)
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 326-7900
Fax: (202) 326-7999
dho@kellogghansen.com
cgoodnow@kellogghansen.com
cwhite@kellogghansen.com
tedwards@kellogghansen.com
dgraber@kellogghansen.com
jliebman@kellogghansen.com

***Counsel for Plaintiffs Carina Ventures LLC
and Amory Investments LLC***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Carina and Amory Are Litigating Their Own Claims 2

 II. DPPs Make Repeated Failures and Purposefully Undermine Carina and Amory 4

 III. DPPs Demand a Set Aside..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. DPP Counsel Have Not Acted on Behalf of All Plaintiffs to Their Common Benefit..... 6

 II. DPP Counsel Have Not Performed Any Common-Benefit Work..... 9

 III. Carina and Amory Are Litigating Their Own Cases 11

 IV. Common Benefit Funds are Improper for Class Action Lawyers in Antitrust Cases 13

 V. The Vastly Disproportionate Amount of the Set-Aside Further Supports Denial..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Crash Disaster at Fla. Everglades on Dec. 29, 1972, In re,
549 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1977) 7, 8, 11

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds, 568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 10

Bard IVC Filters Prods. Liab. Litig., In re, 603 F. Supp. 3d 822 (D. Ariz. 2022) 14

Bextra & Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig., In re,
2006 WL 471782 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2006) 14

Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig., In re, 2024 WL 3292794 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 2024)..... 14

Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc., 582 U.S. 497 (2017)..... 9

Gaffney v. Riverboat Servs. of Ind., Inc., 451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 6

Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig., In re,
2019 WL 5865112 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2019)..... 13, 14

Generic Pharms. Pricing Antitrust Litig., In re,
2019 WL 6044308 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 7, 2019)..... 8, 12, 13

Gottesman v. Gen. Motors Corp., 430 F. Supp. 1047 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)..... 13

Haynes v. Rederi A/S Aladdin, 362 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1966)..... 7

Lidoderm Antitrust Litig., In re, 2017 WL 3478810 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2017)..... 8

Linerboard Antitrust Litig., In re, 292 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 7, 8

Nolte v. Hudson Nav. Co., 47 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1931)..... 7

NuvaRing Prods. Liab. Litig., In re, 2014 WL 7271959 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 18, 2014) 14

Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig., In re,
2021 WL 5326517 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2021) 8, 10, 11, 13

Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig., In re, 544 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Cal. 2021)..... 7, 10, 14

Smiley v. Sincoff, 958 F.2d 498 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 7

Vitamins Antitrust Litig., In re, 1999 WL 1335318 (D.D.C. Nov. 23, 1999)..... 8

Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. E. Mushroom Mktg. Coop.,
2020 WL 5211035 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2020) 13

Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re, 2004 WL 2549682 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2004) 8

Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig., In re, 2022 WL 18108387 (E.D. Va. Nov. 8, 2022)..... *passim*

Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig., In re, 2007 WL 2340790 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2007) 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)(1)(C)-(D)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 8

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)..... 11

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(h) 13

Other Authorities

4B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1143
(3d ed. 2012)..... 10

20 Am. Jur. 2d *Costs* § 64..... 12

20 Am. Jur. 2d *Costs* § 65..... 10

Ann. Manual *Complex Lit.* § 10.22 (4th ed.)..... 8

Ann. Manual *Complex Lit.* § 14.121 (4th ed.)..... 10

Restatement (Third) of *Restitution & Unjust Enrichment* § 2, cmt. b (Am. L. Inst. 2011)..... 10
